

610 ACT

of 7 December 2005,

amending and supplementing Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 145/1995 Coll. on administrative fees, as amended, and amending Act No. 106/2004 Coll. on excise duty on tobacco products, as amended

The National Council of the Slovak Republic has adopted the following Act:

Section I

Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 145/1995 Coll., on administrative fees, as amended by Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 123/1996 Coll., Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 224/1996 Coll., Act No. 70/1997 Coll. Act 1/1998 Coll., Act No. 232/1999 Coll., Act No 3/2000 Coll., Act No. 142/2000 Coll., Act No. 211/2000 Coll., Act No. 468/2000 Coll., Act No. 553/2000 Coll., Act No. 96/2002 Coll., Act No. 118/2002 Coll., Act No. 215/2002 Coll., Act No. 237/2002 Coll., Act No. 418/2002 Coll., Act No. 457/2002 Coll., Act No. 465/2002 Coll., Act No. 477/2002 Coll., Act No. 480/2002 Coll., Act No. 190/2003 Coll., Act No. 217/2003 Coll., Act No. 245/2003 Coll., Act No. 450/2003 Coll., Act No. 469/2003 Coll., Act No. 583/2003 Coll., Act No. 5/2004 Coll., Act No. 199/2004 Coll., Act No. 204/2004 Coll., Act No. 347/2004 Coll., Act No. 382/2004 Coll., Act No. 434/2004 Coll., Act No. 533/2004 Coll., Act No. 541/2004 Coll., Act No. 572/2004 Coll., Act No. 578/2004 Coll., Act No. 581/2004 Coll., Act No. 633/2004 Coll., Act No. 653/2004 Coll., Act No. 656/2004 Coll., Act No. 725/2004 Coll., Act No. 5/2005 Coll., Act No. 8/2005 Coll., Act No. 15/2005 Coll., Act No. 93/2005 Coll., Act No. 171/2005 Coll., Act No. 308/2005 Coll., Act No. 331/2005 Coll., Act No. 341/2005 Coll., Act No. 342/2005 Coll., Act No. 473/2005 Coll., Act No. 491/2005 Coll., Act No. 538/2005 Coll., Act No. 558/2005 Coll., Act No. 572/2005 Coll., Act No. 573/2005 Coll., changes and amends and reads as follows:

1. In the tariff of administrative fees, in item 6 letter a) the sum "SK 50" is replaced by the sum "SK 150", in letter b) the sum "SK 200" is replaced by the sum "SK 500", in letter c) the sum "SK 50" is replaced by the sum "SK 200" and in letter d) the sum "SK 500" is replaced by the sum "SK 1,000".
2. In the tariff of administrative fees, in item 6 letter b) a comma is put after the word "lost" and the word "stolen" and in letter d) a comma is put after the word "damaged" and the word "stolen".
3. In the tariff of administrative fees, in item 30 letters d), g), and h) read as follows:

·d) Application for the issue of a new firearms permit.....	SK 500
g) Application for the issue of a new firearms licence.....	SK 10,000
h) Application for the issue of a permit for operation of a firing range.....	SK 20,000".
4. In the tariff of administrative fees, item 63 reads as follows:

·a) Issue of a driving licence or international driving licence and their extension.....	SK 200
b) Issue of a driving licence or international driving licence as a replacement for	
1. lost, destroyed, or damaged licence.....	SK 400
2. stolen licence.....	SK 200".
5. In the tariff of administrative fees, item 65 letter b) the sum "SK 300" is replaced by the sum "SK 1,000".

Section II

Act No. 106/2004 Coll., on excise duty on tobacco products, as amended by Act No. 556/2004 Coll., Act No. 631/2004 Coll. and Act No. 533/2005 Coll. is amended as follows:

In section 9 par. 30 letters d) and e) the words "section 15 par. 2" are replaced by the words

"section 33a par. 2".

Section III

This Act will come into force on 1 January 2006

Ivan Gašparovič, signed

Pavol Hrušovský, signed

Mikuláš Dzurinda, signed